

ORDINANCE NO. 9 - 2023

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 22-09-2022 TO PROVIDE AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR THE REPAIR OF THE ROADS AND SWALES DAMAGED IN HURRICANE IDA AS A GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF KINGWOOD IN THE COUNTY OF HUNTERDON AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AND APPROPRIATING \$190,000.00 FROM A GRANT FROM THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$158,473.80 AND \$31,526.20 FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Kingwood, in the County of Hunterdon, State of New Jersey as follows:

- The improvement described in Section 2 of this ordinance is hereby authorized as a general improvement to be made or acquired by the Township of Kingwood, New Jersey. For the said improvement or purposes described in Section 2, there is hereby appropriated the sum of \$190,000.00, said sum being inclusive of all appropriations heretofore made therefore.
- **SECTION 2.** The Township of Kingwood is hereby authorized to resurface Township roads.
- SECTION 3. In order to finance the cost of the improvements or purpose there is hereby appropriated \$158,473.80 from a grant from the Federal Emergency Management Agency and \$31,526.20 from the Capital Improvement Fund.
- **SECTION 4.** The said purpose described in Section 2 of this ordinance is not a current expense and is an improvement which the Township may lawfully acquire or make as a general improvement.
- **SECTION 5.** The capital budget of the Township of Kingwood is hereby adopted to conform with the provisions of this ordinance. The project has been included in the 2023 Capital Budget of the Township of Kingwood.
- **SECTION 6.** There is no debt authorized for this improvement or purpose.
- **SECTION 7.** This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage according to law.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Kingwood Township Committee at a meeting held on June 1, 2023.

Tiffany Crivelli, Acting Township Clerk

Andrew Russano, Jr., Mayor

Committee	Motion	2 nd	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Committeeman Riggio						
Committeewoman Syrnick						

Mayor Russano			
	Total		
	Votes		

Introduction: May 4, 2023

Publication of Introduction: May 11, 2023

Public Hearing: June 1, 2023 Adoption: June 1, 2023

Publication of Adoption: June 8, 2023

NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the above Ordinance was approved on first reading at the regular meeting of the Kingwood Township Committee held May 4, 2023. It was adopted at a regular meeting held June 1, 2023, beginning at 7:00 P.M. at the Municipal Building, 599 Oak Grove Road, Frenchtown, New Jersey.

.